CapMan converted from Finnish Accounting Standards (FAS) to International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in its fi rst-quarter interim report in

2005. CapMan’s date of transition to IFRS was January 1 2004. The follow-

ing section presents the effects of the transition to IFRS on CapMan’s eq-

uity and result.

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2004

and 31 December 2004:

€ (’000) 1.1.2004 31.12.2004

Shareholders' equity according to FAS 45 292 47 882

Effects of adopting IFRS:

IAS 12 Income taxes 681 715

IAS 19 Employee benefi ts –300 –340

IAS 22 Business combinations 0 –877

IAS 39 Financial instruments –2 047 –2 410

Shareholders equity according to IFRS 43 626 44 970

Reconciliation of net profi t for the fi nancial year

ending 31 December 2004:

€ (’000) 31.12.2004

Net profi t for the period according to FAS 6 257

Effects of adopting IFRS:

IAS 12 Income taxes 34

IAS 19 Employee benefi ts –301

IAS 22 Business combinations –877

IAS 39 Financial instruments –363

Net profi t for the period according to IFRS 4 750

IFRS comparative information 1 January–31 December 2004

Group income statement

€ (’000)

FAS

1-12/04

IFRS -

oikaisut

IFRS

1-12/04

Turnover 28 089 –383 27 706

Other operating income 79  79

Personnel expences –9 016 –301 –9 317

Depreciation and amortisation –604  –604

Amortisation of goodwill –1 549 –877 –2 426

Other operating expenses –7 686  –7 686

Fair value losses/gains of investments  –363 –363

Operating profi t 9 313 –1 924 7 389

Financial income and expenses 527  527

Share of associated companies’ result  383 383

Profi t before taxes 9 840 –1 541 8 299

Income taxes –3 394 34 –3 360

Minority interest –189  –189

Profi t for the fi nancial year 6 257 –1 507 4 750

IFRS comparative information 31 December 2004

Group balance sheet

€ (’000)

FAS

31.12.04

IFRS -

difference

IFRS

31.12.04

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 1 097  1 097

Goodwill 5 416 –877 4 539

Other intangible assets 740  740

Investments in associated companies 1 206  1 206

Investments at fair value through

profi t and loss   0

Investments in funds 16 232 –2 048 14 184

Other fi nancial assets 1 555 –362 1 193

Receivables 5 609  5 609

Deferred income tax assets 230 715 945

 32 085 –2 572 29 513

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 5 839  5 839

Other fi nancial assets at fair value 5 498  5 498

Cash and bank 10 000  10 000

 21 337  21 337

Total assets 53 422 –2 572 50 850

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 747  747

Share premium account 36 888  36 888

Share-based compensation  –573 –573

Granted options  900 900

Retained earnings 3 990 –1 732 2 258

Profi t for the fi nancial year 6 257 –1 507 4 750

 47 882 –2 912 44 970

Minority interest 207  207

Total equity 48 089 –2 912 45 177

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 584  584

Other liabilities 51 340 391

 635 340 975

Current liabilities

Trade and other payable 3 498  3 498

Current income tax liabilities 1 200  1 200

 4 698 0 4 698

Total liabilities 5 333 340 5 673

Total equity and liabilities 53 422 –2 572 50 850

Group’s cash fl ow statement:

There are no signifi cant differences between FAS and IFRS.

44

Turnover

In IFRS reporting, the results of the associated companies are reported

under fi nancial items.

Employee benefi ts

Stock options granted after 7 November 2002 have been entered in the

balance sheet at fair value at the time of granting. The fair value is calcu-

lated using the Black & Scholes pricing model. The expenses arising from

stock option programs and other personnel incentives have been entered

under personnel expenses.

Amortisation of goodwill

According to IFRS, goodwill is not amortised regularly. The goodwill impair-